

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
INHERENT JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 2104 OF 2018
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 532 OF 2013
IN
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 631 OF 2004

R. VENKATESH

APPELLANT

VERSUS

SHAILENDRA KUMAR JOSHI,
AND ORS.

ALLEGED CONTEMNOR

O R D E R

Learned Counsel for the petitioner states that the present Contempt Petition has become infructuous.

In view of the statement made, the present Contempt Petition is dismissed as infructuous.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.
(J.K. MAHESHWARI)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 21, 2022.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 340/2016

INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS FEDERATION OF INDIA
THROUGH DR. MADHU SUDAN DIXIT

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT SECRETARY.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 3/2016 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2104/2018 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. 532/2013 In W.P.
(C) No. 631/2004 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 135834/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 677/2019 in W.P.(C) No. 631/2004 (PIL-W)

Date : 21-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sravan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. P. Santhosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. N.S. Arjun Kumar, Adv.
Mr./Ms. Pusa Mallesh, Adv.
Ms. Medha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit K. Nain, AOR

Mr. S.K. Rungta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Suyash, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. M. Nataraj, Ld. ASG
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K.K., Adv.

Ms. Akriti A. Manubarwala, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Ms. Sanskriti Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kr. Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. P. Srinivas Reddy, Adv.
M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 340/2016 & CONMT.PET.(C) No. 677/2019
in W.P.(C) No. 631/2004

In view of the letter for adjournment circulated by the learned counsel for the petitioner, re-list in the month of March 2023 on a non-miscellaneous day.

Petitioners are permitted to file rejoinder affidavit within six weeks from today.

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 2104/2018 in CONMT.PET.(C) No. 532/2013 In W.P.
(C) No. 631/2004

The Contempt petition is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)
(Signed order in Contempt Petition (C) No. 2104/2018 is placed on the file.)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)